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Honorable Michael E. Hill

Member, House of Representatives

1900 Indian Lake Drive

Birmingham, AL  35244

Municipalities – Counties – Building Code - Jefferson County

Municipalities and counties have general authority to adopt building codes and are not limited to the adoption of the building code specified in section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Representative Hill:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Does the language of section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama restrict municipalities and county commissions, when adopting model building codes for their respective jurisdictions, to the adoption of those model building codes published by the Southern Building Code Con​gress International?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The State Building Commission is authorized to promulgate and enforce a code of minimum building standards applicable to state build​ings, schoolhouses, hotels, and moving picture theatres.  ALA. CODE §§ 41-9-161 and 41-9-162 (2000).  Section 41-9-166 of the Code of Ala​bama allows counties and municipalities to adopt this building code and to enlarge the scope of its applicability.  This section states, in pertinent part, as follows:

Any municipality in the State of Alabama may adopt any model building code published by the Southern Building Code Congress Interna​tional and the National Electrical Code published by the National Fire Protection Association as a municipal ordinance, enlarging the applicability thereof to include private buildings and struc​tures other than private schoolhouses, hotels, public and private hospitals, and moving picture houses as it deems necessary and to prescribe penalties for violations thereof in the same man​ner in which other ordinances and related penalty provisions are adopted and prescribed.

Any county commission similarly may adopt and enlarge the applicability of any model building code published by the Southern Building Code Congress International and the National Electrical Code published by the National Fire Protection Association for the county, prescrib​ing penalties for violations thereof, by resolution duly recorded in its minutes and, after notice of four weeks, by publication once weekly in some county newspaper, if there is one published in the county, and by posted notices at the door of each courthouse in the county.

Changes in the provisions of the building code effected by the building commission may be adopted similarly by counties and municipalities.

No county or municipality shall apply the building code to state buildings and construction of public schoolhouses.
ALA. CODE § 41-9-166 (2000).  


Municipalities and counties may exercise only the authority given to them by the Legislature.  Jefferson County v. Johnson, 333 So. 2d 143, 145 (Ala. 1976) and Arrington v. Associated Gen. Contractors, 403 So. 2d 893, 902 (Ala. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 913 (1982).  Municipalities are given broad power to adopt fire and building codes pursuant to sec​tions 11-43-59 and 11-45-8 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-43-59 and 11-45-8 (1989).  Accordingly, a municipality is not limited to the adoption of the model building code specified in section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama.  


Counties have broad authority to adopt building codes applicable to the unincorporated areas of the county pursuant to section 34-14A-12 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 34-14A-12 (1997).  In addition, counties have the specific authority to adopt building codes applicable to flood-prone areas within the county and outside the jurisdiction of a municipality.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-19-3 and 11-19-6 (1989).  Accordingly, a county is not limited to the adoption of the model building code speci​fied in section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


Municipalities and counties have general authority to adopt building codes and are not limited to the adoption of the building code specified in section 41-9-166 of the Code of Alabama.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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